

30.05.2026

Present: Sh. Peeyush Ranjan, Ld. LAC for Plaintiff.
Ld. Counsel for Defendant through VC.

Application for condonation of delay.

There is an application for condonation of delay.

In the present case, the defendant had appeared for the first time on 03.12.2025. The process was served on the defendant on 21.11.2025. The e-filing of WS was done on 09.01.2026. There is a delay of about 20 days beyond the period of initial 30 days. Such a delay can occur in ordinary course in taking instructions, preparing WS, consulting with the counsel and procuring documents. Delay is not substantial, the same is condoned and WS is taken on record.

Application is disposed off.

Replication has been filed by the plaintiff today alongwith additional documents and application for impleadment of Smt. Asha Devi and Smt. Seema Chaudhary.

Let notice be issued to Smt. Asha Devi and Smt. Seema Chaudhary on the impleadment application on filing of PF/Speed Post/AD.

In the meanwhile, defendant may also file reply to the said application. Copy of pendrive be also supplied.

List on **01.08.2026**.

Interim order to continue.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/30.05.2026