

01.08.2026

Present: Sh. Piyush Ranjan, Ld. LAC for Plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Defendant through VC
alongwith proxy counsel present physically in court.

Reply has been filed on behalf of proposed defendants on the application for impleadment.

Ld. Counsel submits that he is appearing for defendants, as well as, for proposed defendants.

Sh. Piyush Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is appearing through VC, but he cannot be heard due to some technical difficulty at his end. Copy of reply be supplied, if not already supplied.

Application for impleadment.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendants/proposed defendants submits that he has no objection to the application under Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC being allowed.

The application is moved by the plaintiff. Accordingly, Smt. Asha Devi and Smt. Seema Chaudhary are impleaded as additional defendants.

Application is disposed off.

Now in terms of Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC, since parties have been added, the plaintiff has to be given an opportunity to amend the plaint. Plaintiff may file amended memo of parties alongwith the application for amendment and proposed amended plaint before the next date of hearing.

Interim order to continue and shall bind all the defendants till the next date of hearing.

List on **05.09.2026**.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/01.08.2026